

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 18-0541

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent/Appellee.

AMICUS BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

TERRY B. COSGROVE
MURRY WARHANK
Jackson, Murdo & Grant, P.C.
203 North Ewing Street
Helena, MT 59601-4240
Telephone: (406) 442-1300
Email: tcosgrove@jmgm.com
mwarhank@jmgm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

BRIANNE C. MCCLAFFERTY
FRANS A. ANDERSSON
Holland & Hart
401 N. 31st Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Telephone: (406) 252-2166
bmcclafferty@hollandhart.com
faandersson@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Amicus Council on State Taxation

BRENDAN R. BEATTY
DEREK R. BELL
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Montana Dept. of Revenue
Legal Services Office
125 N. Roberts
P.O. Box 770
Helena, MT 59604-7701

Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Dividends Paid From 80/20 Companies Are Excluded from Income Based on The Plain Language of § 15-31-325, MCA Which Is Further Supported By the Federal Government’s Treatment of Earnings and Profits of Controlled Foreign Corporations.	4
1. The Plain Language of the Statute Excludes from Income Dividends Paid from 80/20 Companies.	4
2. The Federal Government’s Treatment of Earnings and Profits of Controlled Foreign Corporations Supports the Appellant’s Interpretation of § 15-31-325, MCA.	7
B. The Department’s Interpretation of the Water’s Edge Provision is Inconsistent with National and State Tax Policy in Effect When Montana Adopted the Legislation.	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

CASES

Container Corp. of Am. v. Fran. Tax Bd.,
463 U.S. 159 (1983).....12, 13, 14

In re Wilson’s Estate,
102 Mont. 178 (1936)6

Montana Dept. of Revenue v. American Smelting & Refining Co.,
173 Mont. 316, 567 P.2d 901 (Mont. 1977)10

Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair,
437 U.S. 267, 272-27310

Mut. Sav. Life Ins. Co. v. United States,
488 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1974)1, 7

STATUTES

7 Sec. 54, Finance Act 198512

Internal Revenue Code section 785

Internal Revenue Code section 931 through 934 and 936.....4

Internal Revenue Code sections 951 through 9658

Internal Revenue Code Subpart F section 959.....8

MCA § 15-31-30111

MCA § 15-31-32111

MCA § 15-31-322(1)(a).....2

MCA § 15-31-325.....*passim*

MCA § 15-31-325(1)6

MCA § 15-31-325(2)*passim*

MCA § 15-31-325(3)8

MCA § 15-31-325(4)	5, 6, 8
MCA § 15-31-325(5)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New Clause 27, 1985 Finance Bill, 1355 Parl. Deb., H.C. 1014 (1985).....	12
Report to Fiftieth State Legislature of Montana, HB 703	15
Report to Fiftieth State Legislature of Montana, HB 703, p. 1	9
Report to Fiftieth State Legislature of Montana, HB 703, p. 1-2	10
Report to Fiftieth State Legislature of Montana, HB 703, p. 2	11
Report to Fiftieth State Legislature of Montana, HB 703, p. 2-3	11
Report to Fiftieth State Legislature of Montana, HB 703, p. 3	12, 15
Report to Fiftieth State Legislature of Montana, HB 703, p. 6	17
Report of the Worldwide Unitary Taxation Working Group, Aug. 1984, at 1, <i>available at</i> https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/other-state-tax-studies-articles-reports/worldwide-unitary-taxation-working-group-final-report.pdf	13, 14
Robert D. Wallingford, <i>British Retaliation Against the California Unitary Tax: The Needed Impetus for a Federal Solution</i> , 8 J. Comparative Bus. & Cap. Market L.345-371 (1986).....	12
Rule 7.1(d)(2).....	18
U.S. Constitution, Commerce Clause	12
U.S. Constitution, Due Process Clause.....	12
